Weekly Town Board Meeting June 17, 2015

The Town Board of the Town of Philipstown held their Weekly Meeting on the above date at 7:30 p.m. at the VFW Hall, 34 Kemble Avenue, Cold Spring, New York, 10516.

PRESENT:

Richard SheaSNancy MontgomeryCJohn Van TasselCMichael LeonardCRobert FlahertyC

Supervisor Councilwoman Councilman Councilman Councilman

SALUTE TO THE FLAG

Supervisor Shea opened the meeting with the Salute to the Flag.

AGENDA

1. Resolution proclaiming the Town of Philipstown "A Purple Heart Town."

RESOLUTION #112-2015

The following Resolution was presented by Councilman Van Tassel, seconded by Councilman Flaherty and unanimously carried;

WHEREAS, the Purple Heart is awarded to men and women in the U.S. Military who were wounded or killed in combat by enemy forces while defending the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Philipstown salutes all the brave men and women who paid the ultimate price of freedom by leaving their families, friends and communities, and placing themselves in harms way for the good and protection of all Americans; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Philipstown acknowledges the heroic contributions and sacrifices of these men and women in the military because they are the foundation in maintaining the freedoms and way of life for all Americans; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Philipstown recognizes the men and women of the military who reside in the Town of Philipstown, who paid the ultimate sacrifice while serving in the armed forces and who are the recipients of the Purple Heart Medal. We honor them and commend them for their acts of bravery;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by order of the Town Board of the Town of Philipstown, who hereby proclaims the Town of Philipstown as "**A**

Weekly Town Board Meeting June 17, 2015

PURPLE HEART TOWN" and recognizes the dedication and sacrifices of all men and women in the United States Military who valiantly serve to protect the freedoms enjoyed by all Americans. God bless our armed forces and God bless the United States of America

There being no further business to discuss, the Weekly Meeting ended at 7:55 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by,

Tina M. Merando Town Clerk